More Product Available Online: www.digikey.com
Toll-Free: 1-800-344-4539  •  Phone 218-681-6674  •  Fax: 218-681-3380522  (T083)
A
Surface Mount Test Clips
by 3M Electronic Specialty Products
Features:
•  Allow safe, convenient, fast and easy testing of
normally hard-to-access. Small Outline Integrated

•  All four sides of test clip open simultaneously for fast and easy attachment
to PLCC being test ed
• Stays securely clamped to PLCC until removed
•  Helical compression springs and insulating contact combs ensure contact
integrity during testing
•  Permits testing of ICs with as little as .200” (5.08mm) row to row spacing
between devices
• Staggered contact rows on .100” (2.54mm) centers
•  Industry standard .025” (.64mm) square contact pins on the .100” (2.54mm)
cen ters
• Avail      able with alloy 764 leads and gold plated leads.
 No.  PLCC
 of  Digi-Key Price
 Pins Description Part No. Each
 PLCC
 20 Alloy 764 923670-20-ND 33.97
 28 Alloy 764 923670-28-ND 36.02
 44 Alloy 764 923670-44-ND 45.71
 68 Alloy 764 923670-68-ND 61.81
 20 Gold Plated 923675-20-ND 37.46
 28 Gold Plated 923675-28-ND 44.33
 44 Gold Plated 923675-44-ND 49.01
 68 Gold Plated 923675-68-ND 57.74
 84 Gold Plated 923675-84-I-ND 62.20
 No.  Narrow  Wide
 of  Digi-Key Price Digi-Key Price
 Pins Description Part No. Each Part No. Each
 .150” SOIC .300" SOIC
 8 Alloy 764 923650-08-ND 12.25 — —
 14 Alloy 764 923650-14-ND 12.40 — —
 16 Alloy 764 923650-16-ND 12.75 923660-16-ND 12.90
 18 Alloy 764 — — 923660-18-ND 13.65
 20 Alloy 764 — — 923660-20-ND 14.99
 24 Alloy 764 — — 923660-24-ND 15.47
 28 Alloy 764 — — 923660-28-ND 16.57
 8 Gold Plated 923655-08-ND 12.75 — —
 14 Gold Plated 923655-14-ND 14.12 — —
 16 Gold Plated 923655-16-ND 13.99 923665-16-ND 14.82
 18 Gold Plated — — 923665-18-ND 14.94
 20 Gold Plated — — 923665-20-ND 15.45
 24 Gold Plated — — 923665-24-ND 17.05
 28 Gold Plated — — 923665-28-ND 18.30
Features:
• Accepts JEDEC leadless type “A” ceramic chip carriers  • Va riety of lid
options available  • “U” lid for I.C.E. adapter I/O cable egress  • Heat Sink(s)
acceptable and available  • Thruster spring helps register substrate three

 Full — 3MLLSF-ND .64 5.56 268-5401-00-0000
 U-Shaped — 3MLLSU-ND .71 6.20 268-5401-50-0000
 Finned
 Heat Sink — 3MLLSH-ND 2.44 21.18 268-5401-52-0000
 No. Row to Nail-Head Leads  Headless Leads
 of Row Digi-Key Price Digi-Key Price
 Pins (Inch) Part No. Each Part No. Each
Alloy 770
 8 .3 923695-ND 10.27 923690-08-ND 10.99
 14 .3 923698-ND 10.35 923690-14-ND 11.27
 16 .3 923700-ND 10.45 923690-16-ND 11.39
 16 .5/.6 923702-ND 17.37 — —
 18 .3 923703-ND 14.69 923690-18-ND 15.72
 20 .3 923704-ND 15.37 923690-20-ND 16.45
 24 .5/.6 923714-ND 20.00 923690-24-ND 21.40
 24 .3 — — 923689-24-ND 21.40
 28 .5/.6 923718-ND 24.00 923690-28-ND 25.69
 28 .3 923717-ND 22.85 923689-28-ND 25.69
 36 .5/.6 923720-ND 26.64 923690-36-ND 28.51
 40 .5/.6 923722-ND 27.96 923690-40-ND 29.91
 64 .9 923726-ND◆ 42.59 — —
Gold Plated
 8 .3 923743-08-ND 13.34 923739-08-ND 13.34
 14 .3 923743-14-ND 13.70 923739-14-ND 13.70
 16 .3 923743-16-ND 14.05 923739-16-ND 14.05
 18 .3 923743-18-ND 19.00 923739-18-ND 19.74
 20 .3 923743-20-ND 24.35 923739-20-ND 22.67
 24 .5/.6 923743-24-ND 26.09 923739-24-ND 26.84
 24 .3 923742-24-ND 26.09 923738-24-ND 26.09
 28 .5/.6 923743-28-ND 31.36 923739-28-ND 34.66
 28 .3 923742-28-ND 31.36 923738-28-ND 31.36
 40 .5/.6 923743-40-ND 36.76 923739-40-ND 36.76
 48 .5/.6 — — 923739-48-ND 49.21
 64 .9 — — 923739-64-ND 56.31
 No. of  Digi-Key Price
 Pins Description Part No. Each
Knife Edge Gold Plated — RoHS Compliant
 8 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-08-ND 21.09
 16 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-16-ND 23.94
 18 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-18-ND 32.41
 20 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-20-ND 37.81
 22 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927738-22-ND 41.31
 24 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927738-24-ND 43.54
 28 .300 Knife Edge Test Clip 927738-28-ND 52.79
 22 .600 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-22-ND 41.31
 24 .600 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-24-ND 45.58
 28 .600 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-28-ND 52.79
 40 .600 Knife Edge Test Clip 927739-40-ND 62.33
IC Test Clips
Features:
•  Simplifies prototype and production testing, field
service work, and Quality Control.